forma consolidated financial statement has been included to update the pro forma financial information for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and notes thereto presented in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018. The unaudited pro forma income statement is not necessarily indicative of what the
actual operating results would have been had the Canyon Industrial Portfolio acquisition and sale of our common stock occurred on January 1, 2017, nor
is it indicative of our future operating results.

The Canyon Industrial Portfolio is included in our consolidated balance sheet as disclosed on Form 10-K for the period ended December 31, 2018. As
such, we have not included a pro forma balance sheet for the acquisition of the Canyon Industrial Portfolio.

S-7

Blackstone Real Estate Income Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(Unaudited, in thousands except share and per share data)

BREIT

Historical(a)

Canyon
Industrial
Portfolio

Acquisition
Pro-forma

Adjustments
BREIT

Pro forma
Revenues

Rental revenue   $ 494,519  $ 17,415(b)  $ 966(c)  $ 512,900
Tenant reimbursement income   64,145   4,817(b)   —   68,962
Hotel revenue   138,433   —   —   138,433
Other revenue   26,161   61(b)   —   26,222

Total revenues   723,258   22,293   966   746,517
Expenses

Rental property operating   243,093   7,062(b)   394(d)   250,549
Hotel operating   97,248   —   —   97,248
General and administrative   10,982   —   —   10,982
Management fee   42,659   —   511(e)   43,170
Performance participation allocation   37,484   —   —   37,484
Depreciation and amortization   406,295   —   14,229(f)   420,524

Total expenses   837,761   7,062   15,134   859,957
Other income (expense)

Income from real estate-related securities   55,323   —   —   55,323
Interest income   410   —   —   410
Interest expense   (233,184)   —   (10,774)(g)   (243,958)
Other income (expense)   489   —   —   489

Total other income (expense)   (176,962)   —   (10,774)   (187,736)

Net loss   $ (291,465)  $ 15,231  $ (24,942)  $ (301,176)

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests in third party joint
ventures   6,188   —   81(h)   6,269

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests in BREIT OP   4,221   —   —   4,221

Net loss attributable to BREIT stockholders   $ (281,056)  $ 15,231  $ (24,861)  $ (290,686)

Net loss per share of common stock—basic and diluted   $ (0.91)   $ (0.92)

Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding, basic and
diluted   309,686,177   314,959,193

S-8

Blackstone Real Estate Income Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

(a) Historical financial information obtained from BREIT’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018.

(b) Represents the operating results attributable to the Canyon Industrial Portfolio for the period January 1, 2018 through March 8, 2018, the period